
IN THE MATTER OF:

BEFORE THE IOWA
ETHICS AND CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE BOARD

Pursuant to Chapter 17A and Chapter 68B

THEODORE WEBSTER,
In His Capacity as the Chair and Treasurer
of the Reform Party of Iowa,
and
REFORM PARTY OF IOWA,
a Political Committee,
RESPONDENTS .

Case No. 2005 IECDB 01

PROPOSED DECISION and ORDER
of the PRESIDING OFFICER

A hearing was held on November 18, 2005 at the home of the Respondent, Theodore

Webster . The Board's legal counsel, Charles Smithson, and Theodore Webster were present . Also

present was the Respondent's wife, Connie Webster, who unfortunately has since died . Also

appearing during the course of the hearing by telephone was witness Edward Moses, a former

Chairman of the Reform Party of Iowa . Evidence was taken . The hearing was to determine if Mr.

Webster and the Reform Party of Iowa, violated Iowa Code section 68A.402 under six allegations .

Finding of Facts:

Although there may have been a failure of communication between the Reform Party of

Iowa and the Iowa Ethics and Campaign Disclosure Board, it appears that up until about the

beginning of 2002, Edward Moses was serving as Chairman of the Reform Party of Iowa and

Theodore Webster was serving as Treasurer of the Reform Party of Iowa. At about that time a large

faction of the Reform Party of Iowa split off to purportedly form the American First Party . At that



time Edward Moses resigned as Chairman of the Reform Party of Iowa . Shortly thereafter some

remaining members of the Reform Party of Iowa met and Theodore Webster was elected Chairman

and Edward Moses became Vice Chairman . At the same time Gary Van Den Boom was elected

Secretary/Treasurer of the Reform Party of Iowa. On May 20, 2002, someone filed a report for

Reform Party of Iowa that in fact Theodore Webster was the Chairman and Gary Van Den Boom

was the Treasurer . At some point shortly after this election of officers the checking account at

Collins Credit Union for the Reform Party of Iowa was transferred into the control of Gary Van

Den Boom, although it is unclear whether Theodore Webster still could make deposits and

withdrawals from the account . Reports were filed in July and October of 2002 stating the same two

officers . None of these reports included a Schedule H1 report for Campaign Property Value . The

DR-2 indicates the Campaign Property Value to be "$0.00" .

	

The report filed 1/6/03 also reports

no Campaign Property Value . The first time a value is assigned to Campaign Property Value is the

$1,000 referred to in the 5/19/03 Report.

In about May of 2003 difficulties arose within the organization of the Reform Party of Iowa .

The Treasurer Gary Van Den Boom became alienated from the other officers of the Reform Party

of Iowa. As best that can be reconstructed Gary Van Den Boom continued to file reports with the

Iowa Ethics & Campaign Disclosure Board that listed himself as Treasurer and Theodore Webster

as Chairman .

Sometime in 2004 a majority of the officers met and decided to dissolve the Reform Party of

Iowa . A report was filed on 1/20/04 indicating cash on hand was $47.84 . A report was filed on

5/19/04 indicating contributions and expenditures some of which are the subject of ~ 2(D)(E) and

(F) of Allegation V.

	

The 5/19/04 report also includes expenditures that are the subject of T2(G)



and (H) of Allegation VI.

	

It is noted that an amended report for the period ending 1/19/04 was

filed on 10/29/04. This report indicates that the ending balance in the checking account, $49.19

which was supposedly paid to "The New Frontier Coalition", the address for which was the

residence address of Theodore Webster.

The decision to dissolve Reform Party of Iowa eventually resulted in the filing of Form DR-

3 on 10/29/04, the same date the amended report mentioned in the foregoing paragraph of this

decision . That report also indicates Campaign property value a "$0.00" .

	

The report filed on

10/16/04 included a Schedule H1 indicating Campaign Valuation of "$1,000" .

	

In all the reports

filed from 5/19/03 through 10/16/03 the $1,000 value of the Campaign Property refers to

hardware and software the used by the Reform Party of Iowa.

At the time of the meeting resulting in the decision to dissolve Reform Party of Iowa it was

determined to return the computer hardware and software to the person who had originally donated

the computer to the organization . That person was Theodore Webster .

	

In addition it was

determined that the money left in the account of the Reform Party of Iowa would be turned over to

a new organization which was in the process of being created, the New Frontier Coalition of the

United States of America . There are, however, no minutes of the meeting in which the decision was

made to dissolve and dispose of assets, but there appears no question that Theodore Webster and

Edward Moses, the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Reform Party of Iowa participated in that

decision-making and there was at least one other member present .

It appears from time to time individuals would donate equipment for the upgrade and repair

of this computer and Theodore Webster would install or make these repairs . At the time of

dissolution the computer equipment, except for some upgrades, was essentially the same as it was



when it was donated by Theodore Webster to the Reform Party of Iowa . Apparently at the time of

the dissolution of the Reform Party of Iowa there was in formation an organization called the New

Frontier Coalition of Iowa and Theodore Webster and his wife were to be part of that organization .

This organization was intended to be a participant in New Frontier Coalition of the United States of

America .

Due to confusion existing at the time, the money to be given to the New Frontier Coalition

of the United States of America from the Reform Party of Iowa in the amount of $49 .19 was never

delivered to either the New Frontier Coalition of the United States of America or the New Frontier

Coalition of Iowa . Apparently the New Frontier Coalition of Iowa was never organized . These

funds were eventually and inadvertently converted to the private use of Theodore Webster or his

wife, Connie Webster .

Theodore Webster as Chairman of the Reform Party of Iowa was responsible to see that

timely and accurate reports were made to the Iowa Ethics & Campaign Disclosure Board . See

Section 68B.32A(7) . Mr . Webster claims that when Gary Van Den Boom was elected

Secretary/Treasurer of the Reform Party of Iowa, all records necessary for the filing of reports were

turned over to Gary Van Den Boom. It would appear from May of 2002 through October 16, 2004

Gary Van Den Boom did indeed file the required reports . This action does not affect the

responsibility Theodore Webster had to see that the reports were timely filed and accurate in their

content . It may, however, affect the penalties that should be considered by the Iowa Ethics &

Campaign Disclosure Board should violations be found .

It should be noted that at the time of the hearing Theodore Webster and his wife Connie

Webster were present and their health conditions were poor . Part of the complaints of Connie



Webster's may have arisen in a motor vehicle accident while on a trip to Mississippi with her

husband and Gary Van Den Boom on business for the Reform Party of Iowa . The reason for the

hearing being held in the home of the Respondent was the ill health of Mr. Webster .

It is clear that the consideration of penalties for any founded allegations should take into

consideration the current conditions and the fact that the report responsibility for Reform Party of

Iowa was thought to be passed to the elected Treasurer Gary Van Den Boom. In fact Gary Van Den

Boom did file the reports that are the subject of many of the allegations in the Statement of Charges .

Nothing herein is intended to cast any dispersion on Gary Van Den Boom. He, in fact, apparently

attempted to follow thorough on his responsibilities to the Reform Party of Iowa .

The undersigned sees no purpose in unduly penalizing Theodore Webster for the confusion

and differences within the organization of the Reform Party of Iowa, or for imposing onerous

penalties for the founded allegations . The impact of any founded allegations is minim al to the

interests of the citizens of the State of Iowa and the membership and operation of this Board .

Conclusions

ALLEGATION I &ALLEGATION II

	

From the paperwork filed with the Board

over the years it appears that the Reform Party of Iowa was not notifying the Board within 30 days

of changes to the officers . There is also disagreement as to what roles Mr. Webster held at the time

the committee was dissolved . However, given the internal problems with the party and the current

status of the organization, Board Counsel agreed to drop Allegations I and II at the hearing. Based

on these circumstances, the Presiding Officer sees no reason to address these allegations further .

Allegation I & Allegation II are dismissed .



ALLEGATION III - The allegation improper payment to the New Frontier Coalition is

founded by a preponderance of the evidence and in fact was eventually converted to Theodore

Webster or his family . There should be a $49 .19 fine to be paid personally by Theodore Webster .

ALLEGATION IV -

	

The allegation is that the bank statements for January 19, 2003,

January 19, 2004 and January 19, 2005 did not include required reconciliation . These allegations are

founded by a preponderance of the evidence and the Reform Party of Iowa and Theodore Webster

should be admonished.

ALLEGATION V -

	

The allegation is that Theodore Webster and the Reform Party of

Iowa received and reported contributions from anonymous sources in excess of $10 .00 . These facts

are uncontroverted and Theodore Webster does not contend that the reporting problems alleged are

incorrect, only that he believed others within the Reform Party of Iowa had the responsibility to file

correct reports . As the Chairman of the Reform Party of Iowa this responsibility, in fact, was his .

These allegations are founded by a preponderance of the evidence and the Reform Party of Iowa

and Theodore Webster should be admonished .

ALLEGATION VI -

	

The allegation is that Theodore Webster and the Reform Party of

Iowa when reporting expenditures in 2003 and 2004 failed to file consise statements on eight

occasions, which would have described the financial transactions adequately . These transactions

indicated payments to PayPal and to Theodore Webster personally. These facts are uncontroverted

and Theodore Webster does not contend that failures alleged are incorrect, only that he believed

others within the Reform Party of Iowa had the responsibility to give the required details in the

reports . As the Chairman of the Reform Party of Iowa this responsibility, in fact, were his . These



allegations are founded by a preponderance of the evidence and the Reform Party of Iowa and

Theodore Webster should be admonished

Dislosition

Pending final approval by the Iowa Ethics and Campaign Disclosure Board, it is ordered that

Theodore Webster pay a fine of $49.19 (Allegation III) It is further ordered that Theodore Webster

and the Reform Party of Iowa be admonished for failure to file the required bank account

reconciliations for January 19, 2003, January
19,

2004 and January 19, 2005 . (Allegation IV)

	

It is

further ordered that Theodore Webster and the Reform Party of Iowa be admonished for failure to

report receipts in 2003 and 2004 of six anonymous contributions in excess of $10.00 (Allegation V)

and that he and the Reform Party of Iowa further be admonished for failure to disclose in 2003 and

2004 consise statements on eight occasions, describing the financial transactions inadequately

reported, including payments to PayPal and to Theodore Webster personally. The undersigned has

in this intentionally attempted to be lemient in the assessment of penalties for violations of laws and

administrative rules . This lienency is exercised solely upon the facts of this case which include the

lack of intentional wrongdoing and the present circumstances of Mr. Webster .

	

Additionally if

individuals who were formerly associated with the Reform Party of Iowa intend to become involved

in future campaigns, they are advised that they will be expected to fully comply with all campaign

laws of the State of Iowa including the requirements for timely and accurate reporting.

In addition it is ordered that the Board hereby confirms that the Reform Party of Iowa PAC

is dissolved . If another individual or group of individuals want to create a new Reform Party of

Iowa PAC, they may do so, but said individual or individuals will need to be assigned a new ID# by



the Board's staff and it will be treated as a new entity . All matters relater to the Reform Party of

Iowa under Committee ID# 9646 are closed .

Copies to :

Dated this

	

day of December, 2005

Post Decision Procedure

Pursuant to rule 351-11 .26, within 14 days of the issuance of this proposed order either

party may serve a statement of exceptions including supporting arguments by delivering the original

and 5 copies to the Board's office and by serving a copy to the opposing party. With the filing of

exceptions, either party may also request an oral argument before the Board . After the Board

reviews this proposed decision and any filed exceptions, it will enter a final order . Pursuant to rule

351-11 .27, either party may file an application for rehearing from that final order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated this

	

14-P day of December, 2005

W. Charles Smithson

	

Theodore Webster
510 E. 125' Street, Suite 1A

	

4893 1S` Avenue SW, Apt. 1A
Des Moines, IA 50319

	

Cedar Rapids, IA 52405


